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If you have a question about this report please contact: Ben Haywood -Email 
ben.haywood@highpeak.gov.uk; Tel: 01298 38400 Ext: 4924

REFERRAL

The application is referred to committee as it is a major development.  

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application extends over approximately 0.52ha and contains former 
engineering workshop buildings with associated hardstanding and ancillary space 
and is roughly triangular in shape. A.F.Whiteley & Co Ltd ceased operation at the 
site in July 2016 and the premises has remained vacant since.

2.2 The site lies to the south of Bingswood Road which forms its northern boundary, 
defined by a stone wall. The redundant Cromford & High Peak Railway Line borders 
the site to the west which is now the High Peak Trail (part of the Pennine Bridleway). 
To the east is a steep embankment covered with ancient woodland known as Bings 
Wood, beyond which is open countryside. Residential development is found to the 
immediate north and west.

2.3 The site is accessed directly off Bingswood Road which joins Bridge Street and 
onto Buxton Road. There are no Public Rights of Way crossing the site.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL 

3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
buildings on site and construction of 14 dwellings, all of which will be 3-bedroom 
family properties.
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3.2 The properties will be a mixture of 2 and 2½ storey in height and will consist of a 
combination of mews and semi-detached family accommodation, each with 
adequate parking and a private garden.

3.3 It is proposed to serve the site from a single point of access off Bingswood Road 
via a new residential access route. The access road will be 4.8m wide with 6.0m 
kerb radii at the bell-mouth in accordance with Manual for Streets.

3.4 Pedestrian access will also be taken from Bingswood Road via the proposed 
vehicular access. A 2.0m footway will be provided on both sides of the carriageway 
up to an internal turning head. (following which the footway continues on the western 
side only). Property no.1 and 4-11 will be served by a shared access street in 
accordance with the current adopted design guidance. Access to property no.2-3 
and 12-14 will be taken directly off Bingswood Road.

3. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

There is no relevant previous planning history.

5. PLANNING POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

High Peak Local Plan 2016

Policy S1 Sustainable Development Principles
Policy S1a Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy S2 Settlement Hierarchy
Policy S3 Strategic Housing Development
Policy S6 Central Sub- are strategy
Policy EQ1 Climate Change
Policy EQ2 Landscape Character
Policy EQ5 Biodiversity
Policy EQ6 Design and Place Making
Policy EQ7 Built and Historic Environment
Policy EQ9 Trees, Woodlands and hedgerows
Policy EQ10 Pollution Control and Unstable Land
Policy EQ11 Flood Risk Management
Policy H1 Location of Housing Development
Policy H3 New Housing Allocations
Policy H4 Affordable Housing
Policy CF3 Local Infrastructure Provision
Policy CF4 Open Space, Sports and Recreation Facilities
Policy CF5 Provision and Retention of Local Community Facilities
Policy CF6 Accessibility and Transport
Policy CF7 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy
Policy E4 Change of use of existing business land and premises

Supplementary Planning Guidance

 Residential Design
 Landscape Character



 Housing Needs Survey
 Planning Obligations

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012

Achieving Sustainable Development
Section 4 Promoting sustainable transport
Section 6 Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
Section 7 Requiring good design
Section 8 Promoting healthy communities
Section 10 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change
Section 11 Conservation and enhancing the Natural environment
Section 12 Conserving and enhancing the Historic Environment

6. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Press Notice – 27th July 2017
Neighbour Consultation Period – 3rd November 2017 
Site Notice – 22nd August 2017 

Objections

 The road can not cater for the additional parking requirements and there is 
inadequate parking provisions provided in the application.

 The proposed dwellings are not in keeping with the surrounding area, which is 
a conservation area.

 The Context Appraisal provided is misleading and date as many of the 
photographs within the appraisal are not actually near the site.

 Fence heights at 1.8m seem rather high and will not add to the communal 
values of the area.

 Residents of near by properties are currently putting their bins at the end of 
Bingswood Road and Goyt Place for collection, if the owners of the proposed 
dwellings need to do the same it could cause problems for any emergency 
vehicle gaining access of the vicinity.

 Local schools are already oversubscribed and would not be able to facilitate 
any new pupils.

 Parking at the station is mentioned in the plans, which is both inaccurate and 
irrelevant.

 The tramway is a popular walking route and the tree line must be retained.
 There would be a detrimental affect on the local wildlife which includes 

hedgehogs & bats
 The land is contaminated and there should be a condition that the ground be 

de-contaminated if the application is approved.
 The details of the proposed demolition are not clear and could cause harm to 

the area as the factory has an asbestos roof.
 The existing dry wall needs to remain and the application is unclear on what 

will happen to the wall.



 The application does not mention the important working canal feed running 
from Combs reservoir.

 The boundary of the application needs to be further investigated before a 
decision can be made as the Canal and River Trust owns a segment of land 
running along both sides of the canal feed.

 Fourteen dwellings is an over-development of the site.
 The road is not suitable as it is narrow and one way and the increase of use 

from the proposal would cause congestion.
 There would be an increase in the likelihood of a traffic accident occurring.

Consultee Comment Officer response

Whaley 
Bridge Town 
Council

The site design should be re-arranged 
so all parking spaces will be off the road 
and within the site.

There will be a loss of light for residents 
on Bingswood Road

The road should be widened to reduce 
congestion

There should be fewer houses on the 
site, the site is overdeveloped

The planned access road is too narrow

There are no affordable homes in the 
plan

There is no report from the Conservation 
Officer

There is no report from DCC Highways

There is Blue Asbestos and other 
contaminants on the site

There are not enough parking spaces

There is no report from Environmental 
Services

There are no storage arrangements for 
waste bins

There should be a report from the 
Arboricultural Officer

A bat survey should be undertaken. 



There are lots of bats in the area as the 
survey at the Transhipment Warehouse 
showed.

Ministry of 
Defence

This application relates to a site outside 
of Ministry of Defence safeguarding 
areas. I can therefore confirm that the 
Ministry of Defence has no safeguarding 
objections to this proposal

7.57

Derbyshire 
Wildlife Trust

Prior to determination of this application 
it is recommended that a daytime bat 
survey of the buildings is undertaken by 
a suitably experienced and licensed 
ecologist during the bat active season in 
order to more conclusively determine the 
presence or absence of roosting bats. 
This should include an internal and 
external survey and bat activity surveys 
(if considered to be necessary). In 
addition it is recommended that the 
landscape buffer on the eastern 
boundary is modified not to include 
residential gardens/roads. This may 
require the houses to be shifted away 
from the eastern boundary in order to still 
retain an adequate buffer to the LWS. 
The report should also be amended to 
assess the potential direct and indirect 
impacts that the proposed development 
may have on the LWS and provide 
details of how any impacts will be 
mitigated or compensated. 

7.37

Open Spaces Due to the size and nature of the 
development, and it’s proximity to other 
play/open spaces in Whaley Bridge, we 
would not be looking for any on site 
provision. Therefore, in line with Policy
CF4 of the new Local Plan I would 
request off site contributions targeted at 
existing open spaces and recreational 
facilities in Whaley.

Play Contribution

We would be seeking an off site 
contribution targeted at Jodrell Road 
Play area (approximately 600 meters 
from the proposed development) which 
would be used by potential new 
residents.

7.31



This is in desperate need of 
improvement in terms of upgrading and 
expanding the existing play equipment 
and safety surface - £2,688.

Allotment Contribution

The allotment contribution would be 
targeted to Sunnyside allotments in 
Whaley, again for infrastructure 
improvements at the site where it is 
possible that new residents would want 
to
take plots - £1,077.30

Outdoor Sports Contribution

This would be targeted towards the 
sports facilities in Memorial Park, in 
particular making improvements to the 
junior football pitch - £6,851.60

United Utilities Following our review of Flood Risk 
Assessment, we can confirm the 
proposals are acceptable in principle to 
United Utilities.
The drainage for the development 
hereby approved, shall be carried out in 
accordance with principles set out in the 
submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
(Dated April 2017) which was prepared
by CTC. No surface water will be 
permitted to drain directly or indirectly 
into the public sewer. Any variation to the 
discharge of foul shall be agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the commencement of the 
development. The development shall be 
completed in accordance with the 
approved details.

Natural 
England

No objection. Based on the plans 
submitted, Natural England considers 
that the proposed development will not 
have significant adverse impacts on 
protected landscapes and has no 
objection. 

Tree Officer Although revised plans have been 
submitted, I would maintain my 
objections. 

1. Ancient woodland



The site is adjacent to ancient woodland 
which is protected by a TPO. The 
woodland  to the east is on land which 
rises up from the site.  The NPPF 
advises that Planning authorities should 
refuse planning permission for 
developments that would lead to loss or 
deterioration of irreplaceable habitats 
unless the need for, and benefits of, the 
development in that location clearly 
outweigh the loss. Therefore it is 
important that the application is 
considered in light of the ancient 
woodland and the impact on it.

As the site is already developed and 
therefore a brownfield site the proposals 
will have less impact than if the site were 
to be developed from being a greenfield 
site. However the woodland has in the 
recent past been adjacent to areas uses 
for car parking and storage. The 
proposals will bring residential property 
and gardens adjacent to the woodland 
these areas will have higher occupancies 
and the users of these areas will have 
different expectations. Natural England 
recommend that there is an appropriate 
buffer zone of semi-natural habitat 
between the development and the 
ancient woodland (depending on the size 
of development, a minimum buffer 
should be at least 15 metres). As this is 
a relatively small development a buffer of 
15m would be adequate. Some of the 
proposed dwellings fall within this zone 
to the east. Taking into account the 
history of the site garden areas and 
landscaping would be tolerated within 
the zone but not any dwellings or other 
built structures

2. Council owned trees to the west

The Arboricultural reports suggest that 
several council owned trees to the west 
should be felled and others pruned to 
accommodate the development. This is 
not appropriate give that they were 
planted as a landscape buffer between 



the pedestrian greenway and adjacent 
built up areas. If any trees were felled 
due to condition in the vicinity by the 
council replacement planting would take 
place in accordance with the council’s 
tree policy.

3. Excessive shading

In addition to the impact on the ancient 
woodland  the proposed layout is very 
dense  and the is surrounded by trees on 
two sides  within the only open aspect to 
the north As such most of the properties 
particularly those at the southern end will 
be very heavily shaded.  This must be 
considered at the planning stage.

Research undertaken by Aylesbury Vale 
District Council and Hertsmere Borough 
Council concluded that houses built 
within 25m to the north of trees, or 20m 
to the east or west will lead to an 
increase in complaints about trees. 
Several recent appeal decisions address 
similar issues and agree that the impact 
on the future occupiers should be 
considered. They also accept that where 
a property is shaded it is highly likely that 
pressures for further significant works to 
the trees would arise from future 
occupiers. Furthermore even when the 
trees are protected, it would be difficult 
for the Council to reasonably resist these 
works given the extent of the curtailment 
of the light that the trees would cause.
Given the above I object to the proposals 
on Arboricultural grounds as the layout 
impinges on the minimum buffer zone of 
ancient woodland.  The proposals do not 
integrate existing trees and woodland in 
to the design and the proposals would 
impact on  public owned trees and the 
proposals do not take into account the 
impact that the trees will have on the 
future occupiers of the site. The 
proposals is therefore contrary to NPPF 
118 and EQ 9.

Lead Local 
Flood 

To be able to consider the application 
fully we still need to see evidence of 

7.45



Authority consideration of a variety of SuDS 
methods, basic ground investigation and 
although we appreciate the calculations 
given would also like to see calculations 
demonstrating impact of +40% climate 
change.

DCC Planning 
Policy 

a) Education
The education contributions identified 
below are based on the information 
provided
for the site, identifying 14 three bedroom 
dwellings:
£ 34,352.34 for the provision of 2 
secondary places at Chapel-en-le-Frith 
High School towards Project C additional 
and enhanced support accommodation.

County 
Archaeology

The applicant has provided a revised 
heritage statement taking account of the 
former head race to the Goyt Mill site 
(HER 14927), running along the eastern 
edge of the site. The revised statement 
confirms that this heritage asset will be 
conserved in situ, and I therefore have 
no further archaeological requirement in 
relation to this case. 

Canal and 
River Trust

The applicant has provided a revised 
heritage statement taking account of the 
former head race to the Goyt Mill site 
(HER 14927), running along the eastern 
edge of the site. The revised statement 
confirms that this heritage asset will be 
conserved in situ, and I therefore have 
no further archaeological requirement in 
relation to this case.

Housing 
Officer

The Planning Statement (dated May 
2017) states that the on site former 
engineering company A.F.Whitely & Co 
Ltd ceased operation at the site in July 
2016 and it has remained vacant since.
To incentivise development of brownfield 
sites containing vacant buildings, Vacant 
Building Credit (VBC) was introduced by 
the Government into National Planning 
Policy Guidance PPG. The PPG 
paragraph 21 specifies that: ‘National 
policy provides an incentive for 
brownfield development on sites 
containing vacant buildings. Where a 
vacant building is brought back into any 
lawful use, or is demolished to be 



replaced by a new building, the 
developer should be offered a financial 
credit equivalent to the existing gross 
floor space of relevant vacant buildings 
when the local planning authority 
calculates any affordable housing 
contribution which will be sought.

Affordable housing contributions may be 
required for any increase in floor space’
Paragraph 22 determines the process for 
determining the VBC ‘Where there is an 
overall increase in floor space in the 
proposed development, the local 
planning authority should calculate the 
amount of affordable housing 
contributions required from the 
development as set out in their Local 
Plan. 

A ‘credit’ should then be applied which is 
the equivalent of the gross floor space of 
any relevant vacant buildings being 
brought back into use or demolished as 
part of the scheme and deducted from 
the overall affordable housing 
contribution calculation. This will apply in 
calculating either the number of 
affordable housing units to be provided 
within the development or where an 
equivalent financial contribution is being 
provided. The existing floor space of a 
vacant building should be credited
against the floor space of the new 
development. For example, where a 
building with a gross floor space of 8,000 
square metre building is demolished as 
part of a proposed development with a 
gross floor space of 10,000 square 
metres, any affordable housing 
contribution should be a fifth of
what would normally be sought.’
Paragraph 23 outlines that VBC does not 
apply where the building has been 
abandoned and gives two examples of 
what it may be appropriate for LPAs to 
consider, namely:
-whether the building has been "made 
vacant" for the sole purpose of 
redevelopment; and



-whether the building is covered by an 
extant or recently expired permission for 
the same or substantially the same 
development.

The implication here is that LPAs can 
decide not to allow the credit to apply in 
these cases. A view on this will need to 
be reached. The planning statement 
indicates that ‘the existing buildings on 
site have not been ‘abandoned’ as 
demonstrated by the supporting 
marketing evidence, the proposals
are eligible for VBC as identified in the 
PPG (§23). VBC is therefore a material 
consideration.’

Within the planning statement the 
applicant calculates VBC for the 
proposed development as
follows:
• Existing vacant buildings on site to be 
demolished = 941.9sqm Gross Internal 
Floor space (GIA)
• Proposed development of 14 dwellings 
= 1333.4sqm GIA
• Increase in floor space = 391.5sqm GIA
Based on the above calculations, the 
proposed development results in an 
overall increase in floor space of 
391.5sqm. As such, in line with the PPG 
if the principle is agreed, the scheme 
should only make provision for affordable 
housing based on the net increase of 
floor space. In accordance
with Policy H4, provision of 20% of the 
net increase in floor space equates to 
78.3sqm.

The applicant has offered to provide a 
financial contribution for affordable 
housing on the net increase of 
floorspace, in lieu of onsite provision. 
However policy H4 seeks an on site 
affordable contribution with a financial 
contribution in lieu in exceptional 
circumstances. The 78.3sqm affordable 
contribution in this case could be 
accommodated within a single Type A (3 
bed semi) house type, which has a GIA 



of 72.8sqm. The applicant would need to 
confirm the plot number and tenure of 
the affordable property for s106 
agreement purposes.

Highways As per the previous pre-application 
discussions, given the previous use of 
the site the Highway Authority has no 
objections to the principle of constructing 
14No dwellings on this site.

However, there are some access layout 
concerns and, due to this application 
being a full application, its recommended 
they are addressed prior to 
determination.

As you will be aware, the is a high 
demand for on-street parking on 
Bingswood Road opposite the 
application site due to the existing 
terraced dwellings not having any off-
street parking facilities. As a result, the 
proposed access to this site should take 
this existing (and seemingly constant) 
on-street parking into account. Whilst the 
proposed access layout is generally in 
accordance with current design 
guidance, it would seem impossible to 
enter and exit the site with any 
service/delivery vehicle due to the 
parking opposite. Also, the proposals 
include several individual accesses to 
private parking spaces which would also 
be difficult (if at all possible) to use due 
to the existing parking on Bingswood 
Road.

Therefore, please ask the applicant to 
amend the layout of the proposed 
vehicular accesses to Bingswood Road 
and submit wheel tracking drawings to 
illustrate how all vehicular accesses can 
be operated when taking into account 
the existing parking on Bingswood Road.

Design 
Review Panel

The site is in the Whaley Bridge 
Conservation Area and contains a 
collection of industrial buildings. It is 
surrounded by terraced housing 
development (Bingswood Road) to the 



north, footpath to the west and protected 
wood to the east. Whilst there is some 
more modern development nearby, 
simple runs of stone terraced cottages 
provide the prevailing character and 
context for the site. 

In principle, there is no objection to 
residential development on the site. 
However, this must maintain the form, 
scale mass and uniform repetition of the 
terraced houses along Bingswood Road. 
Whilst respecting amenity and privacy 
distances the position of development on 
Bingswood Road should be located as 
far forward as possible with parking 
relocated to the rear. 

The position of the access road is the 
driver for the layout of the site and its 
relocation to the far west of the site 
should be explored. This would allow for 
a much stronger form of terraced 
development fronting Bingswood Road 
and within the site itself. 

In general terms, the proposed house 
design has a strong Georgian feel, with 
the multi paned windows and small 
projecting heads above the door 
openings. To be more reflective of 
existing terraces the designs should be 
amended so that it has a simpler 
Victorian feel with less subdivision of 
windows, chimneys and taller first floor 
windows. On the ground floor the 
window head should be positioned 
slightly higher than the door head.

Economic 
Development

The application is for the demolition of 
existing industrial buildings and the 
construction of 14 homes on land of 
Bingswood Road, Whaley Bridge. The 
site contains former engineering 
workshop buildings site providing 
941sqm of B1 employment space within 
a 0.52ha site. The building has been 
vacant since July 2016 and is in need of 
some refurbishment and repair. 
The applicant was advised via a pre-



application response that ‘the proposal is 
likely to be acceptable subject to 
establishing that there is no longer 
suitable or commercially viable for 
industrial or business use’. The applicant 
has provided a marketing report 
highlighting a number of marketing 
activities but concludes the agent has 
been unable to secure a tenant for the 
site. 

The site is located close to the main 
employment site known as Bingswood 
Industrial Estate. HPBC Officers have 
been working closely with businesses at 
the Bingswood Estate and are aware 
that the majority of businesses on the 
site are at capacity and in need of 
additional/alternative employment space. 
Further development at the Bingswood 
Estate is restricted subject to delivery of 
a new access bridge meaning there is a 
high demand for employment space in 
Whaley Bridge. 
I can find no evidence that the site has 
been marketed via the Estates Gazette 
Property link or via the High Peak 
Borough Council website. HPBC 
Economic Development Officers receive 
a high number of enquiries from 
businesses seeking employment space 
in Whaley Bridge and would request that 
these enquiries are fully investigated and 
the site is marketed in line with the 
required guidance before a change of 
use is considered.

Environmental 
Health Officer

The Phase 1 site investigation report 
recommends that the assessment is 
progressed to a phase 2 intrusive ground 
investigation. Therefore it is 
recommended that conditions relating to 
contamination, dust control, waste 
disposals, fires, piling, piling noise, 
constriction and demolition times and 
asbestos be imposed.   

7. POLICY AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND PLANNING BALANCE 

Policy Context



7.1 The determination of a planning application is to be made pursuant to section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which is to be read in 
conjunction with section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

7.2 Section 38(6) requires the Local Planning Authority to determine planning 
applications in accordance with the development plan, unless there are material 
considerations which 'indicate otherwise'. Section 70(2) provides that in determining 
applications the Local Planning Authority "shall have regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan, so far as material to the application and to any other material 
considerations." The Development Plan consists of the adopted High Peak Local 
Plan 2016.

7.3 Paragraph 14 of the NPPF explains that at the heart of the Framework is the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, for decision makers this means 
that when considering development proposals which accord with the development 
plan, they should be approved without delay, but where the development plan is 
absent, silent or relevant policies are out of date, grant planning permission unless 
any adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.

Principle of development

7.4  The presumption in favour of sustainable development is reflected in Policies 
S1 – Sustainable Development Principles and S1a – Presumption in favour of 
Sustainable Development of the adopted Local Plan. Paragraph 7 of the NPPF 
identifies the three dimensions to sustainable development; economic, social and 
environmental.  

7.5 The Core Principles of the Framework are set out in paragraph 17 and among 
other criteria seek to proactively drive and support sustainable economic 
development to deliver the homes, business and industrial units, infrastructure and 
thriving local places that the country needs. High quality design should be sought 
and secured and a good standard of amenity provided for all existing and future 
occupants of land and buildings.

7.6 Section 6 of the Framework relates specifically to the need to deliver a wide 
choice of high quality homes. Paragraph 49 advises that Local Planning Authorities 
should consider housing applications in the context of the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development.  

7.7 Local Plan Policy H1 seeks to deliver a wider choice of high quality housing in 
appropriate locations to meet the needs of all residents in the Borough.  The Council 
will ensure provision is made for housing taking account all other policies in the Local 
Plan.  This would be achieved by promoting effective reuse of land; supporting 
housing on unallocated sites within the defined built up area boundaries; 
encouraging the inclusion of housing in mixed use schemes; community right to build 
schemes and self builds.



7.8 Local Plan Policy H3 requires all new residential development to meet the 
requirements of affordable housing within the overall provision of new residential 
development as set out in policy H4 and to provide a range of market and affordable 
housing types and sizes, whilst the mix should contribute positively to the promotion 
of a sustainable and inclusive community taking account the characteristics of the 
existing housing stock in the surrounding locality.

7.9 The site is located within the settlement boundary of Whaley Bridge where there 
is a general presumption in favour of new development provided that it meets other 
relevant policies of the Plan. 

Loss of Employment Site

7.10 Policy E4 of the adopted Local Plan, states that development proposals 
involving the redevelopment or change of use of existing business or industrial land 
or premises (falling within Use Classes B1, B2 or B8) for non-employment uses will 
only be permitted where:

1. The continuation of the land or premises in industrial or business use is 
constrained to the extent that it is no longer suitable or commercially viable for 
industrial or business use as demonstrated by marketing evidence 
commensurate with the size and scale of development; and the proposed use 
is compatible with neighbouring uses, or

2. An appropriate level of enabling development is required to support 
improvements to employment premises or supporting infrastructure. In such 
cases, a viability appraisal should be submitted to demonstrate that a change 
of use or redevelopment of the site is required to fund the improvements. 
Mixed-use proposals should not create any environmental, amenity or safety 
issues. Proposals that would result in an under-supply of suitable employment 
land in relation to identified needs will not be permitted.

7.11 The Council’s Economic Development Officer has expressed concerns that she 
could find no evidence that the site has been marketed via the Estates Gazette 
Property link or via the High Peak Borough Council website. HPBC Economic 
Development Officers receive a high number of enquiries from businesses seeking 
employment space in Whaley Bridge and would request that these enquiries are fully 
investigated and the site is marketed in line with the required guidance before a 
change of use is considered.

7.12 Since that time the applicant has undertaken marketing of the site and 
submitted a marketing report. In their most recent submission, the developers 
explain that the site has remained on the Hallams website and that in turn is linked to 
Rightmove and EGi.  It was also a featured property on the Councils website and is 
still on there too. The applicant advises that enquiries have started to slow down, 
although they continue to get a number of enquiries from local developers who are 
enquiring about purchasing the site for residential development. Most of the 
enquiries want to test the water at low values as they think they might get a deal as it 
has been on the market for a while now. With regard to leasehold enquiries they 
continue to be for low budget space which would not allow the new development to 



go ahead as the rental levels at £3-£4 per sq ft would not be enough to make the 
development economically viable. The only viable scheme is that of a residential 
development within this residential area of Whaley Bridge.  The shape of the site is 
awkward, with a wide frontage that tapers quickly to a point at the rear to which there 
is localised contamination and made ground.  That, coupled with the canal feeder 
stream and the tree protection zone means the site actually has only a 50% net 
developable area.

7.13 The Economic Development Officer has considered these representations 
and has made the following comments:

 Can confirm site is now being marketed on EGi, Hallams & via datafeed onto 
our website/DCC listings.

 From evidence provided, the site has continued to receive enquiries for both 
freehold and leasehold for employment purposes.

 The offer price for freehold for employment use has not been provided so it is 
not possible to assess if these are at a market valuation, ‘low values’ or not. 

 The particulars only show current premises –and do not show a design for re-
designed space (which might obtain higher values) so I don’t think the agent 
can make the assumption stated (leasehold enquiries continue to be for low 
budget space which would not allow the new development to go ahead) as 
they have not actually designed or tested the market with a new scheme – all 
they have advertised is an older industrial site with a statement ‘potential for 
10,000sqft ’ – clearly the prices being offered are in line with the current 
buildings – which are realistic based on quality of existing buildings and 
constraints even if they don’t reach the owners aspirations.

 We continue to receive enquiries for freehold and leasehold business space 
that we cannot meet and as clearly there remains interest in this site for 
employment uses. With this in mind, I see no reason to change my opposition 
to a housing application at this time.”

7.14 On the basis of the Economic Development Officer’s advice it is concluded 
that the proposal has failed to demonstrate compliance with Policy E4 of the adopted 
Local Plan.

Design, layout and conservation issues

7.15 The NPPF highlights that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development, is indivisible from good planning and should contribute positively to 
making places better for people. Paragraph 58 requires development to function well 
and add to the overall quality of the area for the lifetime of the development. It should 
respond to local character and history and reflect the identity of local surroundings 
and materials whilst reinforcing local distinctiveness.   

7.16  Local Plan policies S1 and EQ6 expect new development to contribute to a 
sense of place by taking account of the distinct character, townscape and setting of 
the area and securing high quality and locally distinctive design and amenity. The 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document on Residential Design 2005, also 
provides guidance on the approach to new residential development, and the factors 
which contribute toward local distinctiveness.  



7.17 The also lies within the Bings Wood conservation area, whereby under Policy 
EQ7 of the adopted Local Plan, development proposals should demonstrate how 
development proposals have taken into account the distinctive  character and setting 
of the conservation area, taking into account matters such as design, form, scale, 
mass, use of traditional materials and detailing. This reflects paragraph 131 of the 
NPPF which recognises that positive contribution that conservation of heritage asses 
can make to sustainable communities, including their economic vitality. New 
development should make a positive contribution to local character and 
distinctiveness.  

7.18 As noted by the Design Review Panel, the predominant character of the area 
is traditional terraced workers cottages. The DRP raised a number of concerns about 
the scheme as submitted and amended plans have been received. These include 
relocating the access in order to create a longer terrace to the frontage which is 
more reflective of the surrounding area. Elsewhere the scheme introduces semi-
detached units but maintains a strong block form which reflects the terraced 
character which is considered to be appropriate. The frontage block has not, 
however, been relocated closer to the highway boundary and the parking has not 
been relocated to the rear as suggested by the DRP. Whilst this would have 
improved the street scene in Bingswood Road, it would have created amenity issues 
for the existing properties opposite. 

7.19 Turning to elevational details, the DRP had concerns about the mock-
Georgian detailing. This has been amended in part to create a more Victorian feel by 
changing window casement details and proportions. However, concerns regarding 
door heads and height of window heads have not been addressed. However, these 
are minor points and have been brought to the attention of the developer, who has 
been invited to submit an amendment. If this were not forthcoming it could be 
addressed by an amending condition. Conditions would also be required to address 
boundary treatment and surfacing particularly on the Bingswood Road frontage.  
Overall, subject to suitable materials, which can be conditioned, the design is 
considered to be acceptable and in compliance with the Local Plan policy as set out 
above. 

7.20 As such it is considered that the layout is acceptable and reflects the form, 
pattern and spacing between dwellings seen in the developments to the area. The 
density of the development is acceptable and relates well to the massing of 
surrounding development. It is therefore considered that the development would 
make a positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness. 

7.21 The development is therefore considered to comply with policies S1, S6, EQ6 
and EQ7 of the High Peak Local Plan 2016 along with guidance contained in 
Paragraph 17 and the Design and historic Chapters of the Framework all of which 
seek to ensure that the overall scale, density, massing, landscaping and layout are in 
character with the area and that new development integrates into the natural, built 
and historic environment.

Amenity



7.22 Paragraph 17 of the NPPF requires a good standard of amenity for all existing 
and future occupants of land and buildings. Local Plan Policy EQ6 also stipulates 
that development should achieve a satisfactory relationship to adjacent development 
and does not cause unacceptable effects by reason of visual intrusion, overlooking, 
shadowing, overbearing or other adverse impacts on local character and amenity.  

7.23  The Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance recommends a 
minimum separation distance of 21m between principal windows. In this case, the 
separation distance between the front elevations of the dwellings facing Bingswood 
Road and the existing properties on the opposite side would be reduced to c.17m. 
Whilst this is below the guideline standard, having regard to the tightly knit character 
of the area and the comments of the DRP, this is considered to strike a reasonable 
balance between the need to protect residential amenity and achieve a good quality 
of urban design which is in keeping with the area. 

7.24 A separation distance in excess of 13m would be achieved between the 
principal elevations of plots 8 – 11 and the gable of plot 12 (which is usually 
considered to be sufficient to protect light and outlook in such circumstances).

7.25 The level of private amenity space allocated to the dwelling varies between 
45sqm to 87sqm which is considered to be appropriate for 3 bed dwellings, again 
having regard to the character of the area. Conditions can also provide good quality 
landscaping and boundary treatments. 

7.26 The development is therefore considered to comply with policy of the High 
Peak Local Plan 2016 along with guidance contained in Paragraph 17 in that the 
layout provides for an acceptable level of amenity for both existing and future 
residents. 

Trees & Landscape

7.27 Policy EQ9 of the adopted Local Plan advises that it will protect existing trees, 
woodlands and hedgerows.  This would be achieved by requiring existing 
woodlands, trees and hedgerows to be retained and integrated within a proposed 
development.   It requires development to provide appropriate tree planting and soft 
landscaping. The site contains a number of trees which surround the site, with 
ancient woodland protected by a TPO adjacent to the site. These are considered 
visually important and provide other benefits, such as biodiversity.  

7.28 The Arboricultural Officer has examined the scheme and objects to the 
proposals on Arboricultural grounds as the layout impinges on the minimum buffer 
zone of ancient woodland.  The proposals do not integrate existing trees and 
woodland into the design and the proposals would impact on public owned trees. 
Moreover the proposals do not take into account the impact that the trees will have 
on the future occupiers of the site. She has considered the amended plans which 
have been submitted but has commented that these have failed to overcome her 
concerns. The proposal is therefore contrary to NPPF para. 118 and policy EQ 9 of 
the Local Plan.



Contaminated Land

7.29 Section 11 of the NPPF seeks to prevent unacceptable risks from pollution 
and land stability to ensure that new development is appropriate for its location. 
Local Plan Policy EQ10 seeks to protect people and the environment from unsafe 
and polluted environments, requiring mitigation if necessary. 

7.30 A Geo-technical report has been submitted with the application which explains 
that Asbestos has been identified within the shallow Made Ground, and as such it 
will be necessary to carefully manage impacted soils. While further asbestos 
quantification analysis will be required to confirm how to manage impacted soil, it is 
considered that the results are due to trace fibres within the soil matrix and it would 
be feasible to manage the soils on-site in accordance with guidance provided within 
CIRIA 733 Asbestos in soil and made ground: a guide to understanding and 
managing risks. With regards to the heavy metals, non-volatile PAHs and TPH 
compounds, external areas will be covered by plots, hard-standing or a chemically 
suitable cover system within all private garden and landscaped areas thereby 
removing the exposure pathway to future site users. Elevated heavy metals have 
been identified within leachate samples of Made Ground at two locations. Made 
Ground underlying existing structures may be a potential source of hazardous 
ground gas which could pose a risk to constructions workers and residential end 
users. Therefore a detailed Phase II intrusive Geo-Environmental Ground 
Investigation is required.

7.31 In light of the above it is considered that matters relating to contamination and 
remediation can be secured by condition.  The proposals are considered to comply 
with section 11 of the NPPF, and Local Plan policy EQ10 in this regard. 

Biodiversity and Ecology

7.32 Section 11 of the NPPF outlines that Local Planning Authorities should aim to 
conserve and enhance biodiversity. Paragraph 109 seeks to minimise impacts and 
provide net gains in biodiversity where possible. Local Plan Policy EQ5 echoes this 
advice, advising that biodiversity and ecological resources should be conserved. 

7.33 The planning application is supported by a Ecological Appraisal undertaken in 
May 2017 which has been considered by Derbyshire Wildlife Trust (DWT).  They 
have commented that the desk study did not include obtaining records from the 
Local Biological Records Centre which has resulted in the ancient woodland located 
to the east of the site which is a Local Wildlife Site (LWS), Bings Wood, not being 
considered within the impact assessment. 

7.34 The buildings that were surveyed are identified as having negligible potential to 
support roosting bats. The report states that an internal inspection of the buildings 
was not possible on the day of the survey. From reviewing the photographs provided 
within the report it appears that gaps are present under the barge boards on the 
southern elevation of the main building. This is not mentioned within the report. The 
constraint of undertaking the bat survey work outside the bat active season is 
mentioned within the report. It is not clear if the surveyor holds a bat licence as this 
detail is not provided within the report. None of the trees are assessed as supporting 



features that are suitable for roosting bats. It is considered that the survey work in 
relation to bats and the buildings is not adequate in order to support this planning 
application. 

7.35 No evidence of the presence of badgers was recorded during the survey work 
and the site is assessed as having limited potential to support reptiles. The great 
crested newt is not considered within the survey report, however this is not 
considered to be a significant omission given the lack of water bodies within the site 
and in the surrounding landscape.

7.36 The proposed development layout shows a landscape buffer along the eastern 
boundary adjacent to the Local Wildlife Site (LWS), Bings Wood, which is welcomed, 
however the landscape buffer extends into the curtilage of residential gardens and 
onto the proposed roads. The landscape buffer needs to be of an adequate width to 
protect the LWS and the watercourse on site and be outside the curtilage of any 
residential dwellings and roads. This needs to be amended on the layout plan. 

7.37 Paragraph 99 of Circular 06/2005 states “it is essential that the presence or 
otherwise of protected species, and the extent that they may be affected by the 
proposed development, is established before planning permission is granted, 
otherwise all material considerations may not have been addressed in making the 
decision. The need to ensure ecological surveys are carried out should therefore 
only be left to coverage under planning conditions in exceptional circumstances”.

7.38 DWT advise that prior to determination of this application it is recommended 
that a daytime bat survey of the buildings is undertaken by a suitably experienced 
and licensed ecologist during the bat active season in order to more conclusively 
determine the presence or absence of roosting bats. This should include an internal 
and external survey and bat activity surveys (if considered to be necessary). In 
addition it is recommended that the landscape buffer on the eastern boundary is 
modified not to include residential gardens/roads. This may require the houses to be 
shifted away from the eastern boundary in order to still retain an adequate buffer to 
the LWS. The report should also be amended to assess the potential direct and 
indirect impacts that the proposed development may have on the LWS and provide 
details of how any impacts will be mitigated or compensated. The report should also 
be amended to provide ecological enhancement measures. 

7.39 It is considered that the application as submitted is not accompanied by 
sufficient information in order to demonstrate the presence or otherwise of protected 
species and the extent that they may be affected by the proposed development. In 
the absence of adequate information on European Protected Species (i.e. bats), the 
Local Planning Authority is unable to discharge its duties in respect of regulation 9(5) 
of the Habitats Regulations.

7.40 No further ecological information appears to have been submitted. The 
proposals are thus considered not to comply with the provisions of section 11 of the 
NPPF and Local Plan Policy EQ5. 

Housing Size and Mix



7.41 Policy H3 of the adopted Local Plan requires new residential development to 
address the housing needs of the local people, by, amongst a number of criteria, 
providing a range of market and affordable housing types and sizes that can 
reasonably meet the requirements and future needs of a wide range of households. 
This policy also sets out the need to provide housing that takes account of the 
characteristics of the existing housing stock in the surrounding locality. The 
submitted plans show only 3 bedroom houses.

7.42 The Strategic Housing Market Assessment and Housing Needs Report April 
2014 (SHMA), which was commissioned to inform the adopted Local Plan, examined 
the potential scale of future housing need and demand in High Peak based upon a 
range of housing, economic and demographic factors, trends and forecasts. This 
assessment, amongst a number of factors, assessed the requirement for housing in 
terms of type and size, advising that the above SHMA requirements should be 
sought. In effect the report recommended that there should be a re-balancing of the 
existing housing stock away from small terraces properties and 3 bedroom 
accommodation to 2 bedroom dwellings. Moreover, the report also identified that 
increased levels of bungalows/extra care facilities/sheltered housing should be 
provided to respond to the increasing ageing population. However the report also 
acknowledged that a flexible approach should be applied when dealing with housing 
applications, as relatively lower levels of housing viability in certain urbanised parts 
of the Borough, could be compromised by an unsuitable housing mix. The SHMA 
requirements are as follows:

Size %SHMA 
requirements

1 bedroom 10
2 bedrooms 45
3 bedrooms 25
4+ bedrooms 10
Total 100

7.43 In this particular case, the proposals provide for a terraced and semi detached, 
which reflect the character of the locality. Whilst it is acknowledged that large 4 
bedroomed detached properties and small single bedroomed flats would not be 
appropriate in this location in urban design terms, no evidence has been provided by 
the developer as to why the scheme could not include a proportion of 2 bedroom 
units to help to rebalance the housing stock in accordance with Local Plan and 
SHMA requirements.

7.44 Meeting the housing needs of local people is not only a matter of delivering a 
wide range of housing type, but also ensuring that the size of housing provides 
opportunities for future adaption to meet the differing and changing needs of 
households. Policy H3, requires compliance with the Nationally Described Space 
Standards (NDSS). 

7.45 The table below sets out an  assessments against the NDSS

Housetype Bedrooms/Persons Requirement Actual Provision
A 3b/5p 93sqm 79sqm



B 3b/5p 93sqm 91.6sqm
C 3b/6p 108sqm 109sqm
C+ 3b/6p 108sqm 110.5sqm

As noted above Housetype C and C+ meet the requirements. Housetype B is only 
1.5sqm below the standard. This is considered to be minimal and therefore 
acceptable. Housetype A, however, is 14sqm below the standard which is 
considered to be a significant shortfall.  

7.46 In terms provision for elderly accommodation, Policy H3 of the adopted Local 
Plan under criteria (e) states that flexible accommodation, which is capable of future 
adaption should be provided in accordance with the National Described Space 
Standards and delivered to meet accessibility standards set out in the Optional 
Requirement  M4(2) of Part M of the Building Regulations.  The general purpose of 
Part M of Building Regulations is to ensure that both internally and externally new 
buildings are designed to provide accessible and adaptable dwellings to meet the 
requirements of older people and people with specialist housing needs. Matters 
which are addressed in this section include, for example, the ability to wider 
driveways/parking spaces to accommodate a wheel chair, step free access and 
internal circulation space of a certain size to ensure that dwellings can be adapted if 
required. The SHMA identified a need to provide 20% of dwellings as 
bungalows/specialist elderly accommodation.  

7.47 Although no bungalows are proposed, and would not be appropriate on this site 
for design reasons, no evidence has been submitted to show that the dwellings 
would meet Part M4 (2) of Building Regulations. This includes adequate internal 
circulation spaces, parking and access widths which could be widened if required 
and level access to dwellings.  

7.48 The scheme overall therefore fails to provide for a range housing types and 
sizes and therefore is considered not to comply with the requirements of Policy H3 of 
the adopted Local Plan. 

Affordable Housing / Obligations

7.49 There is an identified need for affordable housing in the Borough and the 
Council’s Policy set out in H4 of the Local Plan is that for developments of 5 units or 
over, 20% of a scheme should be affordable housing. In this case however, the 
Council’s Housing Officer has agreed that Vacant Building Credit can be applied to 
the scheme which means that affordable housing requirements should only apply in 
respect of the net increase in floorspace generated by the development. In 
accordance with Policy H4, provision of 20% of the net increase in floorspace 
equates to 78.3sqm.

7.50 The applicant has offered to provide a financial contribution for affordable 
housing on the net increase of floorspace, in lieu of onsite provision. However policy 
H4 seeks an on site affordable contribution with a financial contribution in lieu in 
exceptional circumstances. The 78.3sqm affordable contribution in this case could 
be accommodated within a single Type A (3 bed semi) house type, which has a GIA 
of 72.8sqm. This could be secured through a Section 106 Agreement. 



Section 106 matters

7.51 Derbyshire County Council has requested £ 34,352.34 towards the provision of 
for the provision of 2 secondary places at Chapel-en-le-Frith High School towards 
Project C additional and enhanced support accommodation. Moreover the Council 
Open Spaces Officer has requested financial contributions towards play space 
improvements at Jodrell Road play area, sunnyside allotments and the Memorial 
Park open space. These are considered to be necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, directly related to the development, and fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind and thus meets the requriements of the CIL 
Regulations. 

7.52 The Section 106 Agreement would also need to make provision for a suitable 
management company arrangement for maintenance of retained open space, 
landscaping and access and communal parking areas within the site. 

Access and Highway matters

7.53 The NPPF promotes sustainable transport and recommends that Local 
Planning Authorities should seek to encourage and facilitate where possible 
sustainable patterns of transport using practical alternatives to private motor vehicles 
so that people have a real choice about how they travel. 

7.54 Policy CF6 of the Local Plan seeks to ensure development can be safely 
accessed in a sustainable manner.  Proposals should minimise the need to travel, 
particularly by unsustainable modes.  It aims to ensure that all new development is 
located where the highway network can satisfactorily accommodate traffic generated 
by the development or can be improved as part of the development.

7.55 Derbyshire County Council Highways have expressed concerns regarding 
turning movements into and out of the site, both at the main access and the 
individual accesses from Bingswood Road. They asked that the applicant to amend 
the layout of the proposed vehicular accesses to Bingswood Road and submit wheel 
tracking drawings to illustrate how all vehicular accesses can be operated when 
taking into account the existing parking on Bingswood Road. These have been 
provided but further comments from Derbyshire County Council were awaited and 
will be provided to Members prior to their meeting. 

7.56 In terms of parking, each property would be provided with two off road parking 
spaces which would meet the guidance for three bedroom proprieties as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the adopted Local Plan  

7.57 Subject to the above tracking details receiving the approval of the highway 
authority it is considered there would be no adverse impact on the local road network 
and the proposals would therefore comply with the provisions of section 4 of the 
NPPF and Local Plan policy CF6 in this regard.  

Archaeology



7.58 Policy EQ7 of the adopted Local Plan seeks to ensure that any known areas of 
archaeological interest are evaluated. The applicant has provided a revised heritage 
statement taking account of the former head race to the Goyt Mill site (HER 14927), 
running along the eastern edge of the site. The tail race is an important feature of the 
industrial history of this location, and a locally important heritage asset. The revised 
statement confirms that this heritage asset will be conserved in situ, and therefore 
the County Archaeologist raises no objection to the development proposals. 

7.59 Accordingly the proposal complies with Local Plan and NPPF policy in respect 
of conservation of heritage assets. 

Flooding

7.60 Derbyshire County Council Flood Risk Manager has considered the 
application and commented that as a statutory consultee for surface water the 
minimum details required on all major planning applications are as follows:

 Site plan and impermeable area
 Topographic survey of the site
 Appropriate evidence to support how the site will drain (photographs / maps / 

a confirmation letter from a water company)
 Basic calculations of the greenfield/brownfield runoff and discharge rates, in 

l/s/Ha, for the site
 A quick storage estimate to show the required storage volume of surface 

water on site and an indication of the likely location
 Calculations should include allowances for the current Environment Agency 

guidance for climate change and urban creep
 Basic ground investigation (desktop survey as a minimum)
 Evidence of consideration of a variety of SuDS methods

7.61 These details are required at the early planning stage to demonstrate that the 
proposed site is able to drain and that due consideration has been given to the 
space required on site for surface water storage. The level of detail submitted should 
be proportionate to the size and scale of the development. However, to be able to 
consider the application fully they need to see evidence of a variety of SuDS 
methods, basic ground investigation and calculations demonstrating impact of +40% 
climate change. This has not been provided and therefore the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate compliance with Policy EQ11 Flood Risk Management of the adopted 
Local Plan and the requirements of the NPPF. 

8. CONCLUSION & PLANNING BALANCE

8.1 The National Planning Policy Framework provides for a presumption in favour 
of sustainable development.  The Framework advises that proposals which comply 
with the development plan should be approved “without delay”.

8.2 Whilst the development would comply with Policy H1 in that it would involve 
the redevelopment of a site which lies within the built up area boundary for Whaley 
Bridge, and thus supported by Policy H1, the proposals have failed to demonstrate 
that the continuation of the land for industrial/ business uses is no longer suitable or 
commercially viable for such purposes in accordance with Policy E4. 



  
8.3 Although the site would deliver some social benefits, including affordable housing 
and financial contributions towards open space, play space, allotments and 
education provision, the scheme fails to comply with the Nationally Described Space 
Standards or make any provision for older peoples housing which reduces the 
weight given to these benefits. Furthermore, whilst there would be some economic 
benefits arising from jobs in construction, benefits to the construction industry supply 
chain and spending by new residents in the local economy given the loss of an 
employment site and the economic benefits have not be demonstrated and it is 
considered that the loss of an employment site outweighs any other economic and 
social benefits.

8.4 Moreover insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that that the 
development proposals could provide a sustainable urban drainage scheme to 
ensure that surface water was drainage appropriately. Furthermore it is considered 
that insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate the presence or 
otherwise of protected species and the extent that they may be affected by the 
proposed development and the Local Wildlife Site. In the absence of adequate 
information on European Protected Species (i.e. bats), the Local Planning Authority 
is unable to discharge its duties in respect of regulation 9(5) of the Habitats 
Regulations.

8.5 With respect to tree matters, the layout fails to respect the minimum buffer zone 
required to protect the ancient woodland and do not integrate existing trees and 
woodland into the design. Moreover the proposals do not take into account the 
impact that the trees will have on the future occupiers of the site.   

8.6 The layout, scale and design of the development can be achieved without any 
undue harm to the visual character of the locality and would provide an acceptable 
relationship to both existing and future residents. Moreover, the development 
proposals would sustain the heritage asset of Bings Wood Conservation Area and 
would not harm known archaeological matters. 

8.7 In conclusion the development fails to comply with Policies E4, EQ9, EQ11 and 
H3 of the adopted High Peak Local Plan and therefore the  presumption in favour of 
sustainable development has not been achieved. 

    8. RECOMMENDATIONS

A. REFUSE for the following reasons:

1. The application has failed to demonstrate that the continuation of the 
land for industrial/ business uses is no longer suitable or commercially 
viable for such purposes in accordance with Policy E4 of the adopted 
High Peak Local Plan 2016

2. The Housetypes A & B fail to comply with the Nationally Described 
Space Standards and the applicant has failed to demonstrate that any of 
the units comply with Part 4 of the Building Regulations. As such the 
proposal fails to provide a range of house types and sizes that can 
reasonable meet the requirements  and future needs of a wide range of 



household types including for the elderly and people with specialist 
housing needs or provide flexible accommodation which is capable of 
future adaption by seeking to achieve adequate internal space contrary 
to policy H3 of the adopted High Peak Local Plan 2016

3. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate the presence 
or otherwise of protected species and the extent that they may be 
affected by the proposed development and the Local Wildlife Site. In the 
absence of adequate information on European Protected Species (i.e. 
bats), the Local Planning Authority is unable to discharge its duties in 
respect of regulation 9(5) of the Habitats Regulations and the proposal 
fails to comply with Policy EQ5 of the adopted High Peak Local Plan 
2016

4. The layout fails to respect the minimum buffer zone required to protect 
the ancient woodland and do not integrate existing trees and woodland 
into the design. Moreover the proposals do not take into account the 
impact that the trees will have on the future occupiers of the site and 
the resulting long term pressure to prune or remove protected trees 
contrary to Policy EQ9 of the adopted High Peak Local Plan 2016

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Operations 
Manager – Development Services has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Development Control Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

Informative

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues 
raised through the application process and thorough discussion with the 
applicants. In accordance with Paragraph 187 of the NPPF the Case Officer has 
sought solutions where possible to secure a development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.

Site Plan




